Assets Equity
(KZT billions)

(unaudited)

Kazkommertsbank 2,714 267

Bank TuranAlem 2,649 404

Halyk Bank 1,567 141

Alliance Bank 1,192 157

ATF Bank 990 76

Bank CenterCredit 881 70

Temir Bank 326 54

Bank Caspian 257 30

Nurbank 204 39

Eurasian Bank 184 20
———— ————

Total – Top 10 Banks 10,964 1,257

Other 721 168
———— ————

Total 11,685 1,425———— ————
Source: Regular monthly non-consolidated reports to the FMSA, prepared in accordance with FMSA requirements, the results of

which may differ from the audited financial statements of the relevant bank.

48

CAPITALISATION OF THE BANK

The following table sets out the consolidated capitalisation of the Bank as at 31 December 2007 (i) on an

actual basis and (ii) as adjusted to reflect the issuance of the Notes. This information should be read in

conjunction with “Use of Proceeds”, “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and

Results of Operations”, “Selected Consolidated Financial Data” and the Bank’s consolidated financial

statements, and related notes thereto, included elsewhere in this Prospectus.

Actual As adjusted
(U.S.$ millions)(1) (KZT millions) (U.S.$ millions)(1) (KZT millions)

(unaudited)

Indebtedness
Senior long term liabilities(2) 3,670.6 441,578 4,170.6 501,728

Subordinated long term debt(3) 317.1 38,140 317.1 38,140
———— ———— ———— ————

3,987.7 479,718 4,487.7 539,868

———— ———— ———— ————
Equity
Common share capital 414.1 49,824 414.1 49,824

Preferred share capital 130.6 15,707 130.6 15,707
———— ———— ———— ————

Total share capital(4) 544.7 65,531 544.7 65,531

Share premium reserve 16.2 1,952 16.2 1,952

Treasury stock (0.6) (66) (0.6) (66)

Retained earnings and other reserves 766.9 92,253 766.9 92,253

Minority interest 11.3 1,355 11.3 1,355
———— ———— ———— ————

1,338.5 161,025 1,338.5 161,025

Total capitalisation 5,326.2 640,743 5,826.2 700,893

———— ———— ———— ————
Notes:

(1) See “Presentation of Financial and Certain Other Information” for information as to the U.S. Dollar/Tenge exchange rate used to

calculate U.S. Dollar amounts.

(2) Senior long-term liabilities represent amounts due to customers, amounts due to credit institutions, debt securities issued and

other credit financial liabilities that fall due after one year and are not subordinated.

(3) Subordinated long-term debt represents subordinated debt that falls due after one year.

(4) As at 31 December 2007, the Bank’s issued and fully paid share capital consisted of 984,016,660 common shares, 24,742,000

[…]

Loans collateralised by pledge of inventories 16,811 5,522 –

Loans collateralised by pledge of corporate shares 28,953 54 –

Loans collateralised by pledge of equipment 3,648 5,012 –

Loans collateralised by pledge of agricultural products 20,526 2 –

Loans collateralised by pledge of vehicles 16,711 606 –

Loans collateralised by cash 71,749 98,759 19,832

Other collateral 206,543 109,303 177,341

Unsecured loans 108,633 31,543 2,922
––––––– ––––––– –––––––

1,096,970 629,870 437,018

Less – allowance for loan impairment losses (56,697) (33,654) (25,291)
––––––– ––––––– –––––––

Total loans to customers 1,040,273 596,216 411,097

––––––– ––––––– –––––––
Collateral on loans extended by the Bank includes, but is not limited to, real estate, machinery and motor

vehicles, industrial equipment, industrial goods, food stock, commodities and other commercial goods, as

well as cash deposits, securities and personal third party and corporate guarantees. (See “Asset, Liability and

Risk Management — Lending Policies and Procedures — Collateralisation”.)

Composition by maturity

The following table sets out certain information relating to the maturity profile of the Bank’s loans to

customers as at the dates indicated:

As at 31 December
2007 2006 2005

(KZT (KZT (KZT
millions) (per cent.) millions) (per cent.) millions) (per cent.)

On demand 9,384 0.9 2,405 0.4 1,411 0.3

Less than one month 6,024 0.6 24,267 4.1 13,212 3.2

Between one and three months 78,632 7.6 49,929 8.4 27,435 6.7

Between three months and one year 485,795 46.7 251,183 42.1 129,749 31.6

Between one and three years 303,862 29.2 144,508 24.2 179,407 43.6

Over three years 156,576 15.0 123,924 20.8 59,883 14.6
––––––– ––––––– ––––––– ––––––– ––––––– –––––––

Loans to customers 1,040,273 100.0 596,216 100.0 411,097 100.0

––––––– ––––––– ––––––– ––––––– ––––––– –––––––
The increase of KZT 159,354 million, or 110.3 per cent., in loans maturing between one and three years to

KZT 303,862 million or 29.2 per cent. of the total loan portfolio as at 31 December 2007, from KZT 144,508

million, or 24.2 per cent., of the total loan portfolio, as at 31 December 2006, were primarily attributable to

the Bank’s policy of increasing the portion of loans with maturity over three years.

The decrease of KZT 18,243 million, or 75.2 per cent., in loans with a maturity of between one day and one

month to KZT 6,024 million, or 0.6 per cent., of the total loan portfolio, as at 31 December 2007, from KZT